Minnesota law.
Ch. 352

(iii) the name and address of the owned manufactured home park, including a copy of the park license, serving as the basis for the issuance of the license; and

(iv) the name, home, and business address of the applicant;

(2) payment of the a \$100 annual fee prescribed in section 327B.04, subdivision  $7_{72}$  and compliance with the license prerequisites contained in section 327B.04, subdivision 4; except that an applicant need only secure

(3) provision of a surety bond in the amount of \$5,000, and. A separate surety bond must be provided for each limited license.

The applicant need not comply with section 327B.04, subdivision 4, paragraph (e). The holding of a limited dealer's license does not satisfy the requirement contained in section 327B.04, subdivision 4, paragraph (e), for the licensee or salespersons with respect to obtaining a dealer license. The commissioner may, upon application for a renewal of a license, require only a verification that copies of sales documents have been retained and payment of a \$100 renewal fee. "Sales documents" mean only the safety feature disclosure form defined in section 327C.07, subdivision 3a, title of the home, financing agreements, and purchase agreements.

The commissioner shall adopt rules under sections 14.22 to 14.28 to provide for issuing a limited dealer's license.

The license holder shall, upon request of the commissioner, make available for inspection during business hours sales documents required to be retained under this subdivision.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment. The commissioner must have application forms available and begin accepting license applications within 60 days of the effective date.

Presented to the governor April 6, 2000

Signed by the governor April 10, 2000, 2:47 p.m.

## CHAPTER 353-S.F.No. 2850

An act relating to human services; extending participation in the prepayment demonstration project for Itasca county; amending Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 256B.69, subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 256B.69, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 2000 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.

Subd. 2. **DEFINITIONS.** For the purposes of this section, the following terms have the meanings given.

(a) "Commissioner" means the commissioner of human services. For the remainder of this section, the commissioner's responsibilities for methods and policies for implementing the project will be proposed by the project advisory committees and approved by the commissioner.

(b) "Demonstration provider" means a health maintenance organization, community integrated service network, or accountable provider network authorized and operating under chapter 62D, 62N, or 62T that participates in the demonstration project according to criteria, standards, methods, and other requirements established for the project and approved by the commissioner. Notwithstanding the above, Itasca county may continue to participate as a demonstration provider until July 1, 2000 2002.

(c) "Eligible individuals" means those persons eligible for medical assistance benefits as defined in sections 256B.055, 256B.056, and 256B.06.

(d) "Limitation of choice" means suspending freedom of choice while allowing eligible individuals to choose among the demonstration providers.

(e) This paragraph supersedes paragraph (c) as long as the Minnesota health care reform waiver remains in effect. When the waiver expires, this paragraph expires and the commissioner of human services shall publish a notice in the State Register and notify the revisor of statutes. "Eligible individuals" means those persons eligible for medical assistance benefits as defined in sections 256B.055, 256B.056, and 256B.06. Notwithstanding sections 256B.055, 256B.056, and 256B.06, an individual who becomes ineligible for the program because of failure to submit income reports or recertification forms in a timely manner, shall remain enrolled in the prepaid health plan and shall remain eligible to receive medical assistance coverage through the last day of the month following the month in which the enrollee became ineligible for the medical assistance program.

Presented to the governor April 6, 2000

Signed by the governor April 10, 2000, 2:50 p.m.

## CHAPTER 354-S.F.No. 3455

An act relating to crime prevention; limiting the liability of financial institutions that provide information in good faith on stolen, forged, or fraudulent checks in the course of an investigation; making it a crime to falsely report stolen checks to a financial institution or to possess, sell, receive, or transfer stolen or counterfeit checks; providing criminal penalties and forfeiture remedies for such conduct; expanding the racketeering crime to include organized criminal activity involving stolen or counterfeit checks; making technical corrections to certain penalties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 299A.61, subdivision 3; Minnesota Statutes 1999 Supplement, sections 609.527, subdivision 3; 609.531, subdivision 1; and 609.902, subdivision 4;

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout-